

No. 20-4303

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HARRY C. CALCUTT III,

Petitioner,

---- v. ----

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

*ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION AND ORDER BY
THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF BANK
DIRECTORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC OR PANEL REHEARING**

Robert D. Nachman
W. Scott Porterfield
John M. Geiringer
Caroline Sear Rummans
BARACK FERRAZZANO KIRSCHBAUM &
NAGELBERG LLP
200 W. Madison Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 984-3100/Fax: (312) 984-3150
robert.nachman@bfkn.com
scott.porterfield@bfkn.com
john.geiringer@bfkn.com
carrie.sear@bfkn.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association of Bank Directors*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-4303

Case Name: Calcutt v. FDIC

Name of counsel: Robert D. Nachman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, American Association of Bank Directors
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 A. The panel should have remanded the case to the FDIC Board to determine
 if Petitioner proximately caused Northwestern Bank’s losses. 5

 B. The panel should have remanded the case to the FDIC Board to determine
 the exact amount of the Bank’s losses proximately caused by Petitioner.... 7

 C. The panel affirmed the FDIC decision despite the denial of Petitioner’s
 due process rights. 8

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	9, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam).....	6
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6, 8
<i>Stevens v. Bordenkircher</i> , 746 F.2d 342 (6th Cir. 1984)	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	10
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	5, 6, 7, 8
Other Authorities	
AABD, BANK DIRECTOR STANDARDS OF CARE AND PROTECTIONS: A FIFTY-STATE SURVEY (David Baris ed., 2013).....	1
AABD SURVEY RESULTS ON MEASURING BANK DIRECTOR FEAR OF PERSONAL LIABILITY ARE NOT GOOD NEWS (April 9, 2014), http://aabd.org/aabd-survey-results-measuring-bank-director-fear- personal-liability-good-news	2
David Baris & Loyal Horsley, FDIC DIRECTOR SUITS: LESSONS LEARNED (2d ed. 2015)	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	13
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199, 209–10	6
